507947625 06/07/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7994758

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HEYCO, INC.	06/06/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HEYCO PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	1800 INDUSTRIAL WAY
City:	TOMS RIVER
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08755

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7284302

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: mrogers@pemnet.com
Correspondent Name: MEGHAN ROGERS

Address Line 1: 5190 OLD EASTON ROAD

Address Line 4: DANBORO, PENNSYLVANIA 18916

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MEGHAN ROGERS	
SIGNATURE:	/Meghan Rogers/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/07/2023	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Heyco_Patent302_Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Heyco_Patent302_Executed Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 507947625 REEL: 063885 FRAME: 0490

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, HEYCO, INC., a New Jersey corporation, organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey and having a place of business at 1800 Industrial Way, Toms River, New Jersey 08755 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of U.S. Patent No. 7,284,302 entitled Band Clamp (hereinafter, the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, HEYCO PRODUCTS, INC., a New Jersey corporation, organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey and having a place of business at 1800 Industrial Way, Toms River, New Jersey 08755 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights and any patent(s) that may be granted thereon or therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and sets over to Assignee effective July 20, 2016, subject to any and all related security interests, liens, and other encumbrances, whether recorded or not recorded the following:

- a) the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights, in the United States of America and all other countries, territories, and regions;
- b) the right to sue for and collect past damages and any other unsatisfied claims regarding any infringement of the Patent Rights, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other representatives;
- e) all original, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, reexamined, or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted from the Patent Rights, or any Patent Rights amended or modified as a result of any inter partes review proceeding, opposition proceeding, or post-grant review proceeding; and
 - d) any and all priority rights relating to the Patent Rights.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks for the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any foreign intellectual property office or patent office, are hereby authorized and requested to issue any patents resulting from the Patent Rights to Assignee as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned, its legal representatives, heirs, and assigns do hereby agree and covenant, without further remuneration to perform the following:

- a) execute and deliver all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination and other applications for patent within the Patent Rights and all assignments thereof to Assignee or its assigns;
- b) communicate to Assignee or its legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned regarding the Patent Rights;

PATENT REEL: 063885 FRAME: 0491

- testify in any interferences, inter partes review proceedings, opposition proceedings, post-grant review proceedings, civil proceedings, or other legal proceedings in which any of the Patent Rights may become involved; and
- sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees in obtaining patent protection on the Patent Rights in all countries and regions, the expenses incident to said Patent Rights to be borne and paid by Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed and delivered.

HEYCO, INC.

Signature:

Name:

Title:

Date:

PATENT

REEL: 063885 FRAME: 0492